NYLON FUEL FILTER . / ,

1 |
1
| |
1
““““““““““““““ T:“‘“—““‘“““‘T:'J'"="-- o
! | : I T  ~ . TTTTTmn
R E e o (R =
I I "a /h
¢ L 1 LONGITUDINAL | (7
L-77) "7 ~~. (PITCH)
,/’ |: |: | CONTROL
{2y ! , SERVO RECEIVER
| |
L I| II |
\.\_‘.s.‘. e —— _ 1 1 ! 1 ! 0 , D |
SS— R G st o ' | E:,‘:l
L L | LATERIAL
|| || | (ROLL)
L L CONTROL -
| | ) servo \- \ﬁ ﬁ /)
e i —+—-"
\ Y o e S &
| T 11
1/4 OD ALUM. TUBE, GLUDED N N im———
\ IN 1/8 FLAT VERTICAL SIDE L T |
\ PIECES L e
1/4 HARDWOOD SQUARE OR DOWEL .
TRIMMED FOR TIGHT FIT IN TUBE !
1
|
WRAP AND SOLDER 1/16 MUSIC WIRE
BELCRANK ON 1/16 M.W. CROSS SHAFT !
| |
| —
—/—
.—/_/
_/
-
N /'/—/

- - ™
= — ( E‘ :: [ QD
e — — —
-
oll & —
| TIIE =
CUT AWAY 1/8 PLYWOOD PLATFORM
TO CLEAR CYCLIC CONTROL LINKS -
| AND BELLCRANK ENDS
- C | 4
|
\ B I
CUT OPENINGS ON BOTH SIDES
FOR ACCESS TO FLYWHEEL FOR D ' 0 .
T OO DOLALERS \ DRILL UP THRU ROUND INTERNAL RIBS FOR - -
! #6-32 MTG. SCREWS - 4 PLACES, SPOT
FIRM PLASTIC TUBING (LIKE TEFLON) JUST E a FACE FOR SCREW HEADS ’
BIG ENOUGH TO SLIDE EASILY OVER THE ‘ 0 - / @ G D
1/16 MUSIC WIRE DRIVE SHAFT \ ! A WHEEL CUT AWAY TO )\ ! |
F | 11 G ~~_\ CLEAR BELCRANK END LT TR
<_‘ [ | L~ - —T—
~ — _ _ ___4_____ _
| L \< "~ S s
——" - - — =T ° o L | Ll Yaw Jo ~—_ NYLON FISHING LINE - !
/_/- - T I | \§ERV ° \\[ Z_RléF 1
—= 1/16 PLYWOOD DOUBLER Y D) “— ROTOR i
/ FULL WIDTH BETWEEN ! | N E\)/ ~— A | \
g LONGERONS | .2\} e ~— 1
-— < ~ SPRINGS - SEE RIGGING PROCEDURE _ 1
_— I ~~— -
— 1/16 PLYWOOD DECKS i o \| THRUST \ ( |
I AND > "
0] B0 oo THROTTLE, . 1/32 PLYWOOD, CUT ABOUT |
e — T \ BRING C.G. UNDER ROTOR -
s — — ] [ T
! T = s A o v A, CENTER IN HOVERING = =
H —— - ./ ATTITUDE WITH FUEL , I | ,
I s TANK EMPTY i ! i
} i (117 L — — L
| 1 |
RECEIVER | |
U | | S : >
. e ™o — ! ( | :
EXTEND NEEDLE VALVE - ™~—F > ~ 7/ = FOAN RUBBER : e - : A — :
OR ELSE CUT ACCESS - - < HRe - — 1 e IR RREEEEE |
I I ) BATTERY MUSIC WIRE UP I I I I
3/16 BALSA GUSSETS l ,' PACK TO3FT. LONG : : : :
AT LANDING GEAR Y, Q@ | — — !
FITTINGS PHONO. INPUT PLUG . © © .
_— AND SOCKET ! !
4 [ I ! I
M o o \ 3/16 X1 HARDWOOD CROSS ! @ !
\ PIECE, CUT OUTAT . -
PROTECT OVERSIZE ~ ° _ A CENTER TO FITMOTOR : \& | 2 |
G H o oo . il ' é é ! '
TAILROTOR T - / L 116 PLYWOOD : : l i
e ¢ / O N N R . R I
F 516 x1/2 x2-15H16
| HARDWOOD MOTOR
SQUARED TAIL BOOM COVERED ON \ RAILS /
TOP, SIDES, AND BOTTOM WITH J B T
1/32 BALSA ON 45° ANGLE. THEN E -23 70 .49 CUBIC INCH OPENING IN BOTTOM FOR 3/16 x 1/2 HARDWOOD
COVER WITH TISSUE OR SILK AND 1/32 PLYWOOD ON SIDES AND DISPLACEMENT ENGINE C SEAL WITH YOUR  REMOVING FUEL TANK CROSS PIECE .
DOPE OR EPOXY PAINT BOTTOM FROM HERE FORWARDgE 4348 MACHINE p VECO.45R/CSHOWN CUT ABOUT 2-1/2 FAVORITE WAX
SCREWS. NUTS. WASHERS MUFFLER OR EXHAUST DIA. OPENING 1/8 MUSIC WIRE
’ ’ STACK. ADVISABLE TO HERE FOR COOL- 7, "SECTION"N -N
KEEP FUSELAGE ING AIR EFFLUX A
INTERIOR CLEAN \ Y
N = PLATE 1 OF 2
________________________ 'I"ﬁ'"TF_T-___—_____—__—_—_ ,"/ RADIO
_____________________ I ! I -
--------------- O S X JSS modeler LOCK:EEED |)=(¥EF31A
_______________ P B 7/16 x.049 WALL, HEAT MAGAZINE
HARDWOOD PLUGS TREATED ALUM. TUBING TREAD 11.47 - CO
DESIGNED BY | J. E. BURKAM DRAWN BY J. E. BURKAM
10/27/65
1/6 SIZE R/C MODEL N I N I N e
34 x 83 CAD by Gene Rock 6/2002 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

# 222



2.219

TRUE DIMENSIONS
ON TOP PLATE

.875

Y

BLADE, WHITE PINE OR SPRUCE

3REQD.

#6-32 ALLEN SET SCREW 3 REQ'D.

THIS OUTLINE ON ONE SIDE OF
TOP PLATE ONLY FOR PUSH
ROD GUIDE

COORDINATES, NACA

23012 AIRFOIL
STA.%|UPPER|LOWER
0 0 0
1.25 | 267 | -1.23
250 |3.61 |-1.71
5.00 491 |-2.26
7.50 | 5.80 -2.61
10.0 6.43 -2.92
15.0 7.19 | -3.50
20.0 7.50 -3.97
25.0 7.60 -4.28
30.0 7.50 -4.16
40.0 7.14 | -4.48
50.0 6.41 -4.17
60.0 | 5.47 | -3.67
70.0 436 | -3.00
80.0 |308 | -216
90.0 1.68 | -1.23
95.0 0.92 - 78
100. 0.13 -13
L.E. RADIUS 1.58%

FULL SCALE HELICOPTER HAS ABOUT
20° OF COLLECTIVE PITCH IN THE ARMS
OF THE STAB. BAR. TWIST ABOUT HERE.

SEMI - STREAMLINE CROSS SECTION

6’“"‘#

I

—_——— - T e —— \
*é - -\\X\_ ~— + 7\ 1

)

e ——

5°BUILT-IN CONING ANGLE

NLON BUSHING -

PRESS FITINTO NYLOMATIC

GEAR #N32-48

(NYLOMATIC CORPORATION
NOLAND AVE, BUCKS COUNTY

MORRISVILLE, PENNA.)

#10-32 SPECIAL SCREW

¢

I — 2

———

- - —
| -

).

/
— L] i
#5-40 THREAD AND CASTLE / — T T |
NUT WITH COTTER PIN TORRINGTON B-44

NEW DEPARTURE #77-R-2 BEARING .
BEARINGS OR EQUIV, .063 ALUM. SHEET,
TOP AND BOTTOM .

1/16 ALUM. RIVET, EPOXY

SPINDLE - MAKE FROM 3/8
SQ. 4130 STEEL, HEAT
TREATED TO 125 KSIUTS

INATBOTTOM ONLY "
\

DRILL FOR #6-32 MTG. SCREWS

MAIN ROTOR AND STABILIZER
BAR -2X SIZE

1.640

ALUM. HUB - STAKE
INTO NYLOMATIC

EPOXYIN PLACE

35.5 X 52

2" DIA. COOLING FAN

o
'y
Lz

(k|

- GEAR #N5404

FROM RADIO EQUIP.

ENGINE BLOWER -2X SIZE

]

[~ ———— NYLON BUSHING -
PRESS IN

S—

1/8 DIA. SHAFT

#3-48 SPECIAL SCREW

1/16 " MUSIC WIRE PINS (TYP)
LONGITUDINAL CONTROL FORCE INPUT
; «0’./
. i

; (0) 24,

\@
g /P 300

918

 E——
| p—
A\

SMALL RUBBER
WASHERS (TYP)

=X

T3

LATERAL CONTROL
FORCE INPUT

—
\
T P
/ 1\
~—1_
I~ JI-T-J1T C_-I-F

#4-40 SPECIAL SCREW |
\ A
_ d, T
. I | COLLECTIVE PITCH CONTROL
i .750 DISPLACEMENT INPUT
| 1 ,
D I | | rd Y
J!_ J(AK- -—t}'$‘1——"l -—©-)
I 1 [ N
i—-t—_Tar_r— —i '
|
e (O e

UPPER CONTROLS -2X SIZE

—— =.125
B - DRILL & REAM .047 DIA.
|| .156 [

SEhay DRILL & REAM .063 DIA.

125 - - SMALL PUSH ROD LINK

ALUM. -6 REQ'D
PUSH ROD LINK - SAME AS

THOSE USED ON SWASH PLATE

PUSH ROD - 3/32 DIA. STEEL ROD APPROX. 3-1/2
LONG. THREAD BOTH ENDS #3-56 FOR 7/16

TAP #3-56
.156/,188 DIA.
' | HE
L '} .400
J DRILL & REAM

425 6 AT.0625 DIA.

CLEVIS, ALUM OR STEEL, 12 REQD.

6 AT.04675DIA.,

HAND FILE EXTERNAL CORNERS AS SHOWN

TAIL ROTOR TAKEOFF BEARING —
SUPPORT - MACHINE FROM
7/16 x 5/8 SQ. ALUM.
BAR STOCK

./
#2-56 SCREWS - 4REQD. 7

r .813
L WOOD OUTLINE WILL BE TIGHT.
N DRILL #34(.111) FOR #4-40 STEEL #2-56 SPECIAL SCREW
-—- SCREWS 8 REQ'D PER BLADE
/ Q
1/8 PLYWOOD
6.0
; 125 —— | = STEEL BALL FROM HF-2 OR HM-2
T /{’ I \ I T o Seniies gl
#10-32 x 1-1/32 ALUM. HEX i A ] ) S ! S wlyhey
HEAD BOLT (AN3-0010A) S B == \
#10-32 THIN ALUM. ELASTIC Bo=p 063 ALUM. 1/8 ALUM. - HARD
STOP NUT (AN364-01032A)
' | #2-56 SCREWS
6 REQ'D. - STEEL

?

DRILL #58 (.0465) HALF & HALF IN 1/8 AND
1/16 ALUM. WHILE PIECES ARE SCREWED
TOGETHER WRAPPING PAPER BETWEEN
THEM, WITH PAPER REMOVED, .046 PINS

#2-56 STEEL SCREW
x1/2LONG, 6 REQD.

N

.562_ 1‘ 2
(FLAT) -
|
EDITORS NOTE: THIS BRACKET
SHOULD BE INVERTED FOR IT
INTERFERES WITH PUSH ROD
LINKS WHEN CYCLIC IS APPLIED.
OR SEVERELY REDUCE THE .75 065 —={ (=
DIMENSION. .
.190 —
-~ .250
.063
2 T A
! -
OUTLINE OF BRACKET — . 188
ON OTHER SIDE |
.0625 DIA. REAM ! 780 125
BOTH BRACKETS |
’ T ’I\\ ! # N
438 | | ' e N
l .219 .328

.045 MUSIC WIRE

} .
.30

-|
I
1o
—t—t—-]-——==-
T |~ T |——~~—~
I

L--

| I

NACA 0012 J

AIRFOIL

.045 MUSIC WIRE /

PITCH LINK OMITTED FROM THIS VI‘EWX

1/8" ALUM.

BLADE AND SHANK
WHITE PINE OR SPRUCE

#4-40 FLAT HEAD

STEEL SCREWS -4 REQD.
#2-56 SCREWS

4 REQ'D.

[e——

9

F—] .125

L
#5-40 THREAD

BEARING RETAINER

#4-40 SET SCREW & EPOXY OUTSIDE

1.094 HOLE CIRCLE DIA.

4HOLES EQUALLY SPACED
DRILL #50 (.070)
TAP #2-56
#3-48 THD PUSH ROD LINK
DIA. .093 AL. ALLOY -3 REQ'D.
- g .906 — ATSWASH PLATE
6 REQ'D TOTAL
—— @ 843 — #3-48 SPECIAL
-~— 0 .813 — SCREW
T - =125
0 | ¢ [® ==
|‘ 94!____| g \!l- "4 .0625REAM
é 294 = £ |} 156
1 ! Y Y SE .09375 REAM
I .203 WAL E 156 172 .188
T TN |- .25
-~ \ PUSH ROD LINK
- g .750 — 8TCNR 12-16, SPLIT BALL BEARING

SWASH PLATE -2X SIZE
ALUM. ALLOY EXCEPT SCREWS

HUB & SPINDELS - MAKE FROM 1 PC OF 1/4 x 3/8 STEEL

BLADE RETENTION & BEARING TUBE
BRASS OR HARD ALUM. THREAD #5-40 OUTER END 3/8 DEEP.
REAM .125" INNER END, 1/2" DEEP.

DIV. OF MPB INC.; LEBANON, N.H.

| —— STAKE BEARING IN PLACE WITH
CENTER PUNCH AROUND HERE

#2-56 LOCK
SCREW -2 REQD.

6.830

AT\
UL
1
11

|

|

—~

3/16" STEEL TUBE —— |

STEEL MITER GEARS -48PITCH —

.406 OD. 18 TEETH - (REMOVED

FROM SURPLUS GUNSITE)

GEAR BOX -MAKE FROM 1.25 SQ.
x.625 TK. ALUM BAR. MACHINE
INSIDE AND CYLINDRICAL ENDS
OF OUTSIDE. FILE REST OF OUT-
SIDE MATERIAL TO LEAVE NICE

ROUNDED INTERSECTION OF

TWO CYLINDERS.

NEW DEPARTURE
#77-R-3 OR EQUIV.

2 RREQ'D.

1/16" MUSIC WIRE - EPOXY

RUBBER

—

—x

INTO 1/8 ALUM. OR BRASS

TUBE WHICH SLIDES IN

THE 3/16 TUBE TAIL ROTOR

SHAFT

%k _ fH_ML

AW
\- 1/16" MUSIC WIRE

.045 PIN - PRESS OR EPOXY IN

ALUM SLEEVES -EPOXY IN PLACE

' SPRING TYPE ONE-WAY CLUTCH
USE NONLY ENOUGH TURNS TO GIVE ABOUT
12 IN-OZ. TORQUE IN FWD. (DRIVING)

DIRECTION. PROTECTS DRIVE SHAFT.

1/8 DIA. x 5/16" STEEL SLEEVE,
SOLDER TO DRIVE SHAFT

NEW DEPARTURE #77-R-2
OR EQUIV. 2 REQ'D

5/32" ALUM -DRILL LIGHTING
: HOLE AFTER BENDING.

—-— 0 .1562

I \

THIS SIDE AFTER TRANSFERRING
DOWEL PIN HOLE TO ANOTHER PLACE.

ORDER EXTRA BALL BEARING

FOR ARMATURE SHAFT. MAKE
BEARING RETAINER (CAP) FROM
ALUM. TURN PILOT GROOVE CON-
CENTRIC WITH ORIG. BEARING
HOUSING.

FLYWHEEL AND CENTRIFUGAL CLUTCH
2 XSIZE

CAD by Gene Rock 6/2002

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
2 X SIZE

NOTCH IN TOP PLATE
FOR STARTING ROPE

—T—— 1/16 ALUM. RIVETS -2 REQ'D.
T 1"P.D. 32 PITCH NYLON GEAR

STEEL CRANKSHAFT
NUT & BEARING HOLDER
7.00R -
VIEW A-A
A
\ POOR MAN'S SPLINE - DRILL & REAM
STEEL BN T 3/32 HALF IN HUB, HALF IN SHAFT -
065 STEEL 3/32" STEEL BALL i 2 PLACES. USE 3/32 ROD FOR KEYS
) 020 STAINLESS o TORRING B-2 1/2 4 BEARING
7 UM MA 1/8 ALUM. RIVETS - 4REQ'D.
STEEL PRESSUREPLATE —— S T7 1 /0] Nulll 17
N <1 > <1 > I
3/16" DIA. COIL SPRING FILLED WITH SHORT R N f1 : : F _'b i
PIECES OF SOLDER. TWISTENDS TOGETHER | o ! ! | o 065
IN EACH OTHER SO AS TO PRELOAD THE Ak @)lg el — 1@ h -50
SPRING TO ABOUT 1 1/2 POUNDS TENSION.  p J e |l ! J ﬁ;{ l
CLUTCH TO ENGAGE AT 3000 TO 4000 RPM/ B | =————— !
L
ALUM. / - o ~ [
STEEL GUIDE STUDS (4) - £\ \\
CENTER THE PRESSURE PLATE | gNGINE — 1 — | NYLOMATIC #N32-32
- 200 — " 1/8" ALUM. SPACERS
3.00
3.25

A
|
-~ .313 '
. 625 !
fam Bl M :iE J
L I 14 1
JSH o
3=l 4625 ; 7M6 x.035 STEEL TUBING
3/8 O.D. THIN WALL TUBE 4,656 / BORE OR REAM BOTTOM END
EPOXY IN PLACE - TO TO TAKE #77-R-2 NEW
. ! DEPARTURE BEARING
TAKE ROTOR DOWNLOAD
| |
! #5-40 THREAD AND CASTLE ﬂ\ |
NUT WITH COTTER PIN PN =750 — — C'BORE 1/4DIA. x 1/8 DEEP
| — NEW DEPARTURE #77-R-2 Ay — #6-32 SCOCKET HEAD
POROUS BRONZE BUSHING ) BEARINGS OR EQUIV. Sheefieke s U CAP SCREWS
\ WA A @ .500 ~ [~ 3 = LA
A uf
\‘(‘ - A DRILL, TAP AND C'SINK 938 !
R FOR #2-56 FLAT HEAD ~
iigh SCREWS (STEEL) 4 PLACES 4 SLOTS IN GEAR HUB
BOSTON GEAR BEVEL GEARS | CLAMP 1 -~ "F====1
G486Y-G AND G486Y-P 32 D.P. 1.630 ALUM. 1 p---f====3
. . E E D — ent—
41 RATIO. MACHINE FACE WIDTH weworc ||| | CLAMP | PAWL SPRING 032 MUSIC WIRE
' ' ' I THIS END GOES TO HOLE IN GEAR
#4-40 SET SCREWS — #8-32 SCREW, NUT, /
SPRING OVERLOAD CLUTCH ' AND WASHER
(SEE TAIL ROTOR GEAR BOX,) [ﬁ]
1/8x3/8 SLEEVE - SOLDER TO ~—.625 —= e - e
116 MUSIC WIRE DRIVE SHAFT o e
ﬁm ak N | N ~ FREE WHEELING CLUTC.
(D) ~ Y
/ = - —— - RSN 1L
\ / ‘ s : : ‘
\+~I SLEEVE, EPOXYON — /1] | L"'J‘\,/-; . /;'r ! '."g C
- I I uj;
. i i ammny f N I STEEL RACHET -FILE
NEW DEPARTURE #77-R-2 * / T TEETH BY HAND ’
BEARINGS OR EQUIV. 46.32 SET SCREWS N |
DRILL INTO THREADED
-065 SHEET ALUM. SHAFT WHERE SET SCREWS VIEWC
HIT AND CLEAN THREADS
BEFOR ASSEMBLING
TRANSMISSION
2X SIZE
~ T~ GEAR REDUCTION FROM
o 1.250 O 3/8" BALL BEARING ELECTRIC
DRILL (SEARS ROEBUCK CAT.
. ! #9G775) CAN BE ORDERED
- . SPERATELY FROM PARTS DEPT.
- — CUTN EXCESS METAL FROM

PLATE2O0F 2
SN modeler]  LOCKHEED XH-51A
MAGAZINE HELICOPTER
DESIGNED BY J. E. BURKAM DRAWN BY J. E. BURKAM
10/27/65

# 222



